the prior year to sell sterling and buy United States dollars; these contracts related to the FLSV and IFS Group acquisitions and both these contracts were closed
before the 2016 year-end.

Foreign currency risk management sensitivity analysis
The principal currency of the Group's financial assets and liabilities is pounds sterling. The Group, however, does own trading subsidiaries based in the United
States of America, South Africa, Mauritius, Asia and Europe which are denominated in a currency other than the principal currency. The Group therefore faces
currency exposures.

The following table illustrates management's assessment on the foreign currency impact on the year-end balance sheet and presents the possible impact on
the Group's total comprehensive income for the year and net assets arising from potential changes in the euro, United States dollar or South African rand
exchange rates, with all other variables remaining constant. A strengthening or weakening of sterling by 20% is considered an appropriate variable for the
sensitivity analysis given the scale of foreign exchange fluctuations over the last two years.

Effect on Group comprehensive
income and net assetsStrengthening /

(weakening) of
sterling

2017
£’000

2016
£’000

Euro +20%  (6,135)  (1,176)

United States dollar +20%  (3,062)  (12,901)

South African rand +20%  (215)  (153)

Euro –20%  5,113  1,411

United States dollar –20%  2,552  15,481

South African rand –20%  179  184

Sanne-AR2017 Back-proof13.indd   118 23/03/2018   16:28:09

25754 – 23 March 2018 2:55 PM – Proof 13

119

Stock code: SNN www.sannegroup.com

Consolidated Financial Statements

29. Financial instruments (continued)
Credit risk management
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations, resulting in financial loss to the Group. The Group’s principal exposure
to credit risk arises from the Group’s receivables from clients.

The credit risk on liquid funds and borrowings is limited because the counterparties are banks with high credit-ratings assigned by international credit-rating
agencies.

Trade receivables consist of a large number of customers, spread across diverse industries and geographical areas. The carrying amount of financial assets